

4

SC 4/2022

STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH

FIR No.16/2009

(Malviya Nagar)

01.08.2023

**Ld. PO is on full day leave.**

Present :- Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for State.  
Proceedings against accused Javed and Amit already abated.

**Accused Satya Prakash @ Sattu produced through VC.**

Accused Kuldeep in person.

Accused Harpal @ Hanny in person.

Accused Shakil absent.

Sh. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, Ld counsel for accused Harpal and Shakil.

Sh. Nishant Kumar Shrivastava, Ld counsel for accused Kuldeep Singh.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakil.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for purpose fixed on **11.09.2023**.

**Vishal Pahuja, 1<sup>st</sup> Link**  
ASJ-01 (FTC)South Distt.,  
Saket, New Delhi/01.08.2023