

SC NO. 4/2022
STATE VS HARPAL SINGH
FIR NO. 16/2009
PS-MALVIYA NAGAR

18.03.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Javed and Amit already abated.
Accused Harpal @ Hunny in person.
Accused Kuldeep and Shakeel absent.
Accused Satya Prakash @ Satte produced from JC through VC.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, Ld counsel for accused Shakeel.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Harpal.
Sh. Nishant Kumar Srivastava, Ld counsel for accused Kuldeep Singh.

Two applications for seeking exemptions from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Kuldeep Singh and Shakeel. It is stated that the identify of the accused persons are not disputed. Heard. Allowed for today only. They are directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Summons issued to PW Inspector Ajay Kumar received back with the request that since, he is unwell, he is unable to appear before the court.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to witness no. 15 and 16 for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **15.04.2024**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC) – 01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/18.03.2024