

14 SC 4/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH
16/2009
(Malviya Nagar)

05.05.2025

Present:- Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny and Kuldeep in person.
Accused Shakil absent.
Accused Satya Prakash produced from JC **through VC (from Mandoli Jail)**.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakil alongwith Sh. Amirali, brother in law of accused.
Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Kuldeep.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakil. It is stated in the application that identity of the accused is not disputed for the purpose of recording of evidence. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

Summons issued to Ahlmad in the court of Ld. ASJ, Patiala House received back unserved with the report 'proper details not given'.

Perusal of the record shows that the summons was wrongly issued to Patiala House Courts instead of South, Saket Court as case FIR no. 24/2009, PS-Hauz Khas is pending trial before this court.

Issue summons to the Ahlmad of this court to appear in person alongwith case file of FIR no. 24/2009, PS-Hauz Khas on NDOH.

PW-22 SI Banwari Lal examined, cross examined on behalf of accused Shakil and his cross examination is Nil on behalf of accused Kuldeep, Harpal Singh @ Hanny and Satya Prakash. Opportunity is given and discharged.

Issue summons to Ahlmad of the court of Sh. Sanjiv Kumar, the then Ld. MM, PS Lodhi Colony with original kalandra vide DD no. 19-A dated 10.02.2009.

Also, issue summons to ASI Anand Prakash for NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to MHC (M) with case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **02.06.2025**.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)—01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/05.05.2025