

18 SC 4/2022
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH
16/2009
(Malviya Nagar)

07.07.2025

Present:- None for the State.
Accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny and Kuldeep in person.
Accused Shakeel absent.
Accused Satya Prakash produced from JC **through VC (Mandoli Jail)**.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Harpal Singh @ Hanny.
Sh. Yogesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shakeel and Satya Prakash.
Sh. Nishant Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Kuldeep Singh.
Sh. Sachin, Assistant Ahlmad in person from the court
Sh. Rahul Jain, Ld. JMFC-01, South East, Saket Court, New Delhi.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Shakeel. Heard. Allowed for today only. He is directed to appear in person on the NDOH.

It is stated by Sh. Sachin, Assistant Ahlmad that Ahlmad namely Sh. Rajesh Shah is on leave for the last 07 days and he is unable to trace the record of FIR no. 24/2009 PS Hauz Khas.

Ahlmad be summoned alongwith record of FIR no. 24/2009 PS Hauz Khas for the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to MHC (M) with case property
for NDOH.

Put up with connected matter for PE on **05.08.2025**.

(Shuchi Laler)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/07.07.2025