

2 SC 4/2022

STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH alias HANNY

FIR No. 16/2009

PS Malviya Nagar

Under Section--395/397/412/437/34 IPC

CNR-DLST01-000059-2022

TARGETED CASE

13.04.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Proceedings against accused Javed and Amit stands abated.

Accused Shakil, Harpal Singh Hanny and Kuldeep @ Sonu are present on bail.

Accused Satya Prakash @ Satte is absent.

Insp. Ajay Kumar is present in person.

1. Summons stand served upon IO/SI (now Insp.) Ajay Kumar, Ahlmad of this Court and MHC(M) PS Hauz Khas. Service reports are taken on record. Service reports are taken on record.
2. Service report with regard to production warrants issued against accused Satya Prakash @ Satte not received back.
3. Issue fresh Production Warrants against accused Satya Prakash @ Satte through DCP (North East) as he was stated to be apprehended by Special Staff, Nand Nagri and also issue fresh summons MHC(M) PS Malviya Nagar with register No. 19, returnable for **21.04.2026**.

At 1520 Hrs

4. At this stage, accused, Satya Prakash @ Satte is produced and submits that he is presently lodged in Jail No. 13, Mandoli Jail, Delhi.

5. Heard. Record perused.
6. On examination of the case record, it is found that accused Satya Prakash @ Satte was enlarged on bail *vide* order dated 19.05.2018.
7. Let the production warrant against accused Satya Prakash @ Satte be issued through the concerned Jail Superintendent, returnable for **21.04.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/13.04.2026
nk